Department of Health & Human Services Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

Printed: 05/19/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 146097 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER El Paso Health Care Center For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contains and the supplier of the supplier		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 850 East Second Street El Paso, IL 61738 tact the nursing home or the state survey agency.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few				

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID:

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 3

Department of Health & Human Services Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

Printed: 05/19/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

CTATE / (E)	(M) PROMETE (2007)	(/0) / (//	()(7) DATE ()(7)		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	146097	A. Building B. Wing	09/19/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
El Paso Health Care Center		850 East Second Street El Paso, IL 61738			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)				
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	R7's Elopement Risk Assessment, dated 8/12/22, documents a score of 5, indicating that R7 is a high risk for elopement. R7's care plan documents that R7 has attempted to elope from the building and is currently on one on one supervision related to her behaviors. R7's Progress notes, dated 8/13/22, documents that R7 is exit seeking and running out different doors in the facility throughout the day. R7's medical record has no documentation concerning the incident that happened on 9/10/22.				
Residents Affected - Few	On 9/13/22 at 9:00am, R7 was in the court yard with V8, Unit Aide. R7 stated that she left the building because she does not want to be here. R7 stated that she was going to buy a pack of cigarettes. R7 asked several times What time is smoke time over a period of 10 minutes. V8 verified that R7 wanders and attempts to leave the building. V8 stated that R7 has been one on one since she was admitted to the facility. On 9/14/22 at 5:25am, R7 was in her room unattended by staff. There were no staff located in the area of R7's hall.				
	On 9/14/22 at 5:30am, V10, CNA, Certified Nursing Assistant, stated that on 9/10/22, R7 was sitting in the hall outside of her room, then would walk to the nurses station and back to room. V10 stated that when her and V9 started rounds, R7 took off out the front door. V10 stated that there were only three staff that night, V10, V9, CNA's and V11 Registered Nurse, so there is no way one on one supervision can be done. V10 verified that R7 is on one on one supervision since admission to the facility, because of her elopement risk.				
	On 9/14/22 at 5:40am, V9 CNA, stated that when we work short staffed we are unable to do one on one supervision. V9 verified that R7 is on one on one because of exit seeking and elopement attempts. V9 that R7 has eloped before. V9 stated that R7 was anxious and pacing in the hall watching staff watch R5 stated that she told V11 that R7 was up to something to keep an eye on R7 while we (V9, V10) do rour V9 stated that rounds were started at 2:00am, not long after that, R7 ran out the front door, V11 ran aft but could not keep up. V9 verified that V11 ran back into the building, said that R7 ran towards the field V9 and V10 went after R7, but could not find her. V9 stated that the police came and asked V9, V10 and to search every room, which they did, R7 was not in the building. V9 stated that the police brought R7 to the building around 3:15am. V9 stated that V14, Police Officer, stated that R7 was found sitting by a dumpster at a local restaurant about a mile away from the facility.				
9/14/22 at 6:15am, V3, Assistant Director of Nursing/Licensed Pract one on one supervision since admission because of exit seeking an R7 has actually got out the front door, but has come right back in. V questions over and over, about 15 seconds apart. V3 verified that the shift on 9/9/22-9/10/22.			ement attempts. V3 verified that ed that R7 will ask the same		
	2:30am. V11 stated that she ran af stated that she called the police wh to search for R7. V11 stated that th message to the Boss (V3 Licensed	ered Nurse, verified that R7 ran out the ter R7, but could not see her when she een she came back into the building and se police brought R7 back around 3:15a Practical Nurse) and called V16, R7's staff to do one on ones on 9/10/22, just	got outside of the building. V11 d the two CNA's (V9 and V10) went am. V11 stated that she sent a Family, after calling the police. V11		
	(continued on next page)				

Department of Health & Human Services Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

Printed: 05/19/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 146097	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/19/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDED OR SUPPLIE					
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
El Paso Health Care Center		850 East Second Street El Paso, IL 61738			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)				
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	On 9/14/22 at 7:20pm, V14, Police Officer, stated I responded to a walkout at the facility at 2:11am. Myself and another deputy searched the bean field and cemetery east of the facility, but did not find (R7). Due to (R7's) history of elopements and suicide attempts, fire and rescue were called in on the search. (R7) was found about one mile away from the facility, sitting by a dumpster behind a restaurant, on a busy highway. I picked (R7) up and returned her to the facility. The staff at the facility wanted me to arrest (R7) because they did not have the staff to watch her. There were only three staff on duty at the facility. The call came in at 2:11am and (R7) was located at 3:11am. V14 stated that he has been called to the facility before concerning R7, leaving the building. On 9/13/22 at 2:00pm, V1, Administrator in Training, stated that the facility did not consider R7's leaving the building an elopement, because staff seen her go out the front door. V1 verified that R7 was not seen on the property, when staff searched for R7.				
	On 9/13/22 at 2:30pm, V2, Cooperate Administrator, verified that R7's exiting the building was not considered an elopement. V2 verified that R7 was in the community at night by herself. V2 stated that staff just do the best they can, when they are short staffed. An Immediate Jeopardy situation was identified on 9/15/22. The Immediate Jeopardy began on 9/10/22 at 2:06am, when the facility failed to provide supervision to prevent a high risk elopement resident from leaving the building unattended.				
	V1, Administrator in Training was notified of the Immediate Jeopardy on 9/15/22 at 4:20pm.				
	The Surveyor confirmed through interview, observation and record review that the facility took the following action to remove the Immediate Jeopardy:				
	9/16/2022 by nursing staff member demographic information and photo following policies and procedures. Missing Resident Policy, Emergency Planning and Resident Monitoring	ediately audited for Current Elopement assessments and Risks levels on inbers. The Missing resident Binder was reviewed and all appropriate residents obtoos were present. All staff were in-serviced on 9/16/2022 on all of the res. (Door Alarm Policy, Elopement Prevention Policy, Elopement Evaluation, gency Care/Elopement Policy, Behavior Tracking, Comprehensive Care ring Policy including 1 on 1) by the AIT and Resident Care Coordinator. R7's erventions for elopement prevention, wandering and exit seeking. The quality impliance R7's daily.			